unaudited pro forma combined financial statements of Ayala adjusted for the acquisition of
Old Ayala, Inc.) as of and for the year ended
December 31, 2022 as presented in exhibit 99.2
to Form 8-K/A filed with the SEC on April 6, 2023 and unaudited financial statements of Ayala
as
of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and the related notes include in Ayala’s
Form 10-Q file on November 20, 2023.

● Separate
historical audited financial statements of Biosight as of and for the year ended December
31, 2022 and financial statements of Biosight as
of and for the nine months ended September
30, 2023 and the related notes included elsewhere in this Form 8-K.

The
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not purport to project the future financial condition and results of
operations of
the Company. The actual results of the Company may differ significantly from those reflected in the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial
information.

Unaudited
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As
of September 30, 2023
(in
thousands)

Ayala
Pharmaceuticals,

Inc.   Biosight Ltd.
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 2,123   $ 1,948   $ -   $ 4,071
Short-term bank deposits   102   -   -   102
Prepaid Expenses and other current assets   2,327   151   -   2,478
Total current assets   4,552   2,099   -   6,651
LONG TERM ASSETS:
Operating lease right of use asset   1,276   -   -   1,276
Intangible asset, net   107   -   3,800  5A   3,907
Goodwill   -   -   2,351  5A   2,351
Property and equipment, net   845   64   -   909
Other assets   201   -   -   201
Total long-term assets   2,429   64   6,151   8,644
Total assets   $ 6,981   $ 2,163   $ 6,151   $ 15,295
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Trade payables   $ 5,056   $ 1,399   $ -   $ 6,455
Operating lease liabilities   480   -   -   480
Accrued expenses   1,556   333   200  5C   2,089
Accrued payroll and employee benefits   1,231   -   -   1,231
Other accounts payable   204   -   -   204
Warrant liability   -   394   (394) 5D   -
Safe   -   693   375  5B   1,068
Total current liabilities   8,527   2,819   181   11,527
LONG TERM LIABILITIES:
Long-term warrant liability   65   -   -   65
Convertible note   2,068   -   -   2,068
Uncertain tax position   1,630   -   -   1,630
Long-term operating lease liabilities   932   -   -   932
Total non-current liabilities   4,695   -   -   4,695
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES:
Redeemable convertible preferred shares   -   57,023   (57,023) 5E   -
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIENCY):
Common stock   5   2   4  5F   11
Additional paid-in capital   166,307   9,201   (3,693) 5F   171,815
Accumulated deficit   (172,553)   (66,882)   66,682   (172,753)
   -   -   (200) 5C
   -   -   66,882  5F
Total shareholders’ equity (deficiency)   (6,241)   (57,679)   62,993   (927)
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity (deficiency)   $ 6,981   $ 2,163   $ 6,151   $ 15,295

Unaudited
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
Year
ended December 31, 2022
(in
thousands except per share and share data)

Ayala
Pharmaceuticals,
Inc. Pro
Forma

Fincncial
Information
(adjusted for
acquisition of

Old Ayala, Inc.)   Biosight Ltd.
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue   $ 942   $ -   $ -   $ 942
Cost of services   (602)   -   -   (602)
Gross profit   340   -   -   340
Operating expenses:
Research and development   35,467   7,708   -   43,175
General and administrative   21,978   2,262   200  6A   24,440
Total operating expenses   (57,445)   (9,970)   (200)   (67,615)
Loss from operations   (57,105)   (9,970)   (200)   (67,275)
Other income (expense):
Interest income   231   1   -   232
Net changes in fair value of derivative liabilities   4,853   10,461   (10,461) 6B   4,853
Finance expenses   -   (178)   -   (178)
Other expense   (9)   -   -   (9)
Loss before income tax   (52,030)   314   (10,661)   (62,377)
Taxes on income   634   -   -   634
Net loss   $ (52,664)   $ 314   $ (10,661)   $ (63,011)
Accretion of discount and redemption feature of convertible
preferred stock   (1,025)   -   -   (1,025)
Income available to common stockholders   $ (53,689)   $ 314   $ (10,661)   $ (64,036)

Net income (loss) per share basic & diluted   $ (10.83)   $ (5.89)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
basic & diluted   4,957,273   10,870,753

Unaudited
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
Nine
months ended September 30, 2023
(in
thousands except per share and share data)

Ayala
Pharmaceuticals,

Inc.   Biosight Ltd.
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue   $ 13   $ -   $ -   $ 13
Cost of services   (13)   -   -   (13)
Gross profit   -   -   -   -
Operating expenses:
Research and development   18,671   5,668   -   24,339
General and administrative   8,815   1,642   -   10,457
Loss from operations   (27,486)   (7,310)   -   (34,796)
Other income (expense):
Gain from change in fair value of warrants   -   1,842   (1,842) 6B   -
Financial (loss) income, net   72   (87)   -   (15)
Loss before income tax   (27,414)   (5,555)   (1,842)   (34,811)
Taxes on income   4,015   -   -   4,015
Net loss   $ (23,399)   $ (5,555)   $ (1,842)   $ (30,796)

Net income (loss) per share basic & diluted   $ (5.03)   $ (2.92)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
basic & diluted   4,648,599   10,562,079

Notes
to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements:
(dollars
in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

1.
Description of the Merger

On
 July 26, 2023, Biosight entered into the Merger Agreement with Ayala and Merger Sub, pursuant to which Merger Sub will merge with and
 into
Biosight, with Biosight as the surviving corporation and becoming a wholly-owned subsidiary of Ayala. The Merger closed on October